Siena College Research Institute
March 10-14, 2019
700 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/-4.2%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Right track 43% | 59% | 20% | 32% | 42% | 43% | 68% | 42% 25% 51% | 40% | 57% | 38% | 30% | 36% 69% 52% | 52% | 39% | 41% | 37% | 35% | 42% | 53% | 44% | 42% | 43%
Wrong direction 46% | 30% | 72% | 58% | 50% | 43% | 26% | 43% 69% | 41% | 49% | 36% | 47% | 57% | 52% 26% 32% | 37% | 54% | 44% | 51% | 57% | 45% | 39% | 43% | 49% | 46%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 11% | 8% | 10% | 8% | 14% | 6% | 15% 6% 8% | 11% | 7% | 15% | 13% | 12% 5% 16% | 11% | 7% | 14% | 12% | 9% 13% | 8% | 12% | 9% 10%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Right track 34% | 22% | 65% | 31% | 39% | 29% | 14% | 30% 59% 31% | 35% | 29% | 42% | 34% | 36% 18% 36% | 37% | 35% | 31% | 43% | 41% | 25% | 27% | 34% | 36% | 32%
Wrong direction 57% | 72% | 26% | 58% | 55% | 58% | 83% | 59% 34% 60% | 56% | 64% | 49% | 55% | 55% 76% 46% | 46% | 57% | 64% | 50% | 49% | 62% | 67% | 52% | 57% | 61%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 5% | 9% | 11% | 6% | 12% | 4% | 12% 7% 9% | 9% | 7% | 9% | 11% | 8% 7% 18% | 16% | 8% | 5% | 7% 10% | 13% | 6% | 15% [ 7% 7%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q3-Q12 ROTATED]
Q3. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 46% | 63% | 24% | 35% | 45% | 48% | 65% | 50% 22% 50% | 45% | 59% | 40% | 36% | 40% 83% 56% | 49% | 39% | 53% | 41% | 43% | 52% | 52% | 53% | 47% | 41%
Unfavorable 48% | 32% | 71% | 59% | 51% | 45% | 29% | 44% 72% | 44% | 50% | 34% | 51% | 60% | 54% 12% 36% | 42% | 55% | 44% | 54% | 45% | 42% | 44% | 39% | 50% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% | 5% 6% | 4% | 8% | 6% | 5% 6% 6% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 4% 5% 5% 8% 9% | 6% | 3% | 5% 12% | 6% | 4% 8% 3% 7%
Q4. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 44% | 59% | 29% | 32% | 44% | 45% | 64% | 47% 27% 56% | 40% | 51% | 36% | 42% | 39% 73% 50% | 50% | 38% | 47% | 41% | 33% | 50% | 46% | 45% | 48% | 44%
Unfavorable 35% | 23% | 55% | 42% | 39% | 31% | 20% | 35% 50% 26% | 38% | 31% | 38% | 36% | 39% 13% 32% | 26% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 37% | 30% | 35% | 28% | 32% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 21% | 18% | 17% | 26% | 18% | 24% | 16% | 18% 23% 17% | 22% | 18% | 27% | 21% | 22% 13% 18% | 23% | 24% | 18% | 21% | 29% | 20% | 18% | 27% | 20% | 17%
Q5. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 46% | 63% | 30% | 33% | 43% | 49% | 67% | 49% 29% 61% | 41% | 58% | 35% | 41% | 41% 75% 45% | 51% | 41% | 49% | 44% | 39% | 49% | 49% | 50% | 49% | 45%
Unfavorable 38% | 24% | 58% | 51% | 45% | 32% | 19% | 39% 55% 26% | 42% | 29% | 45% | 43% | 44% 16% 30% | 34% | 40% | 38% | 39% | 42% | 36% | 40% | 29% | 36% | 43%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 20% | 14% | 12% 16% 12% | 17% | 14% | 20% | 16% | 15% 9% 26% | 15% | 18% | 13% | 18% | 19% | 15% | 11% | 21% [ 15% | 11%
Q6. Carl Heastie
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 13% | 17% | 7% | 11% | 15% | 11% | 19% | 11% 11% 15% | 12% | 17% | 8% | 11% | 10% 23% 26% | 20% | 9% | 14% | 12% | 8% 13% | 17% | 18% | 9% 14%
Unfavorable 12% | 8% | 14% | 16% | 14% | 10% | 10% | 11% 15% 15% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 11% 11% 10% | 10% | 16% | 9% | 14% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 15% | 11%
Don't know/No opinion 76% | 76% | 79% | 73% | 71% | 79% | 71% | 78% 74% 71% | 77% | 72% | 79% | 77% | 79% 66% 64% | 70% | 75% | 77% | 74% | 81% | 77% | 73% | 74% | 76% | 75%
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Q7. Andrea Stewart-Cousins

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 14% | 20% | 5% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 22% | 16% 6% 16% | 13% | 20% | 12% | 8% | 10% 30% 23% | 20% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 5% 8% | 27% | 14% | 13% | 18%
Unfavorable 13% | 8% | 21% | 16% | 15% | 12% | 10% | 11% 21% 10% | 15% | 11% | 17% | 13% | 15% 10% 9% | 12% | 17% | 11% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 13%
Don't know/No opinion 73% | 72% | 74% | 71% | 72% | 73% | 68% | 73% 73% 75% | 71% | 69% | 70% | 79% | 75% 60% 68% | 67% | 71% | 76% | 71% | 80% | 78% | 63% | 73% | 74% | 69%
Q8. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 36% | 15% | 79% | 40% | 42% | 30% | 6% | 29% 71% 31% | 38% | 26% | 41% | 43% | 41% 8% 21% | 34% | 39% | 34% | 40% | 51% | 32% | 26% | 30% | 40% | 34%
Unfavorable 60% | 83% | 15% | 55% | 54% | 64% | 92% | 64% 25% 64% | 58% | 72% | 52% | 51% | 54% 87% 77% | 60% | 55% | 64% | 56% | 47% | 61% | 70% | 62% | 57% | 62%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 3% | 6% 5% | 4% | 6% | 2% | 7% 4% 4% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 6% 4% 5% 2% 7% | 6% | 2% | 4% 2% 7% | 4% 8% 3% 4%
Q9. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 51% | 73% | 23% | 41% | 46% | 56% | 81% | 54% 27% 62% | 48% | 58% | 46% | 47% | 48% 82% 52% | 44% | 47% | 60% | 46% | 47% | 58% | 55% | 52% | 56% | 53%
Unfavorable 41% | 22% | 70% | 52% | 49% | 34% | 16% | 37% 66% 30% | 45% | 35% | 47% | 43% | 45% 12% 31% | 39% | 47% | 36% | 46% | 44% | 35% | 38% | 34% | 39% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 5% | 7% 7% | 5% | 10% | 3% | 8% 7% 8% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 10% | 7% 5% 17% | 17% | 5% | 4% | 8% 10% | 7% 8% | 14% | 4% 6%
Q10. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 43% | 59% | 18% | 38% | 40% | 47% | 71% | 48% 20% | 48% | 42% | 48% | 34% | 45% | 43% 58% 31% | 38% | 43% | 47% | 40% | 38% | 44% | 51% | 38% | 48% | 46%
Unfavorable 33% | 21% | 56% | 39% | 39% | 28% | 18% | 28% 54% 31% | 34% | 26% | 41% | 35% | 38% 20% 19% | 23% | 37% | 36% | 40% | 31% | 30% | 29% | 29% | 30% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 20% | 26% | 23% | 21% | 26% | 11% | 25% 26% 21% | 24% | 26% | 25% | 20% | 19% 22% 50% | 39% | 20% | 17% | 20% | 31% | 26% | 20% | 33% | 22% | 17%
Q11. Bill de Blasio
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 34% | 48% | 14% | 29% | 34% | 35% | 60% | 31% 22% 38% | 33% | 46% | 27% | 26% | 27% 71% 48% | 45% | 33% | 31% | 26% | 31% | 41% | 44% | 39% | 37% | 31%
Unfavorable 50% | 41% | 68% | 54% | 52% | 48% | 31% | 49% 66% | 48% | 51% | 47% | 62% | 44% | 57% 22% 38% | 36% | 56% | 52% | 58% | 61% | 40% | 43% | 37% | 48% | 58%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 12% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 18% | 8% | 21% 12% 13% | 16% | 6% | 11% | 31% | 16% 7% 14% | 19% | 11% [ 17% | 16% | 9% 19% | 14% | 25% | 14% | 11%
Q12. Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Favorable 31% | 47% | 6% | 22% | 32% | 30% | 68% | 25% 10% | 40% | 28% | 43% | 25% | 21% | 29% 47% 47% | 35% | 27% | 34% | 27% | 16% | 27% | 47% | 30% | 36% | 32%
Unfavorable 44% | 30% | 68% | 51% | 48% | 40% | 17% | 47% 63% 37% | 46% | 37% | 51% | 46% | 50% 17% 23% | 40% | 48% | 42% | 48% | 66% | 40% | 33% | 27% | 46% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 26% | 23% | 26% | 26% | 20% | 30% | 15% | 27% 27% 23% | 26% | 21% | 24% | 33% | 21% 36% 29% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 18% | 33% | 19% | 43% | 19% | 16%
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Q13. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Excellent 7% | 11% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 9% [ 10% | 6% 5% 6% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 6% 6% 16% 5% 2% | 5% | 11% | 6% 5% 8% 8% | 11% [ 6% 5%
Good 31% | 42% | 16% | 22% | 29% | 32% | 44% | 32% 16% 34% | 29% | 38% | 31% | 22% | 27% 51% 36% | 35% | 26% | 33% | 28% | 36% | 35% | 28% | 37% | 29% | 28%
Fair 32% | 35% | 18% | 36% | 31% | 33% | 34% | 38% 21% 32% | 32% | 39% | 26% | 29% | 29% 33% 42% | 41% | 31% | 28% | 25% | 38% | 33% | 36% | 27% | 35% | 34%
Poor 29% | 11% | 61% | 38% | 35% | 25% | 10% | 24% 57% 25% | 31% | 14% | 34% | 43% | 37% 0% 18% | 20% | 37% | 28% | 40% | 21% | 24% | 28% | 25% | 29% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 0% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 3% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Q14. How would you rate the job that Donald Trump is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Excellent 14% | 6% | 33% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 2% | 7% 34% 11% | 15% | 11% | 17% | 14% | 16% 0% 7% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 28% | 14% | 7% | 12% | 15% | 10%
Good 17% | 8% | 34% | 19% | 21% | 13% | 5% | 15% 30% 11% | 19% | 10% | 21% | 21% | 20% 3% 12% | 16% | 20% | 15% | 20% | 19% | 16% | 11% | 17% | 19% | 16%
Fair 19% | 12% | 21% | 30% | 19% | 19% | 8% | 30% 14% 24% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 19% 18% 15% | 25% | 20% | 15% | 21% | 12% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 17% | 21%
Poor 49% | 72% | 10% | 40% | 46% | 52% | 84% | 48% 21% 53% | 48% | 58% | 43% | 44% | 45% 77% 65% | 47% | 45% | 55% | 44% | 41% | 51% | 62% | 50% | 49% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 2% | 0% 2% 0% 1%

Since January, New York State government, the Governor and both houses of the State Legislature, has been controlled by the Democrats. I'm going to read you some statements that have been made about a
government, and | want you to tell me whether you agree or disagree with each statement. [Q15-Q20 ROTATED

Democratically-controlled state

Q15. New York State is now moving too far to the political left

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Agree 51% | 33% | 82% | 61% | 56% | 47% | 16% | 53% 80% 41% | 55% | 48% | 53% | 54% | 54% 38% 44% | 52% | 55% | 47% | 58% | 58% | 51% | 38% | 50% | 53% 49%
Disagree 36% | 53% | 12% | 29% | 36% | 36% | 76% | 34% 11% 46% | 34% | 42% | 35% | 31% | 35% 53% 31% | 35% | 33% [ 43% | 29% [ 30% | 37% | 53% | 30% | 39% 43%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 13% | 6% 11% | 8% | 17% | 9% | 13% 9% 13% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 11% 9% 25% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 9% 20% 8% 8%
Q16. Government worked better in New York when the Republicans controlled the State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Agree 32% | 16% | 66% | 35% | 37% | 27% | 12% | 25% 61% 28% | 34% | 25% | 34% | 37% | 35% 15% 29% | 31% | 38% | 28% | 37% | 44% | 32% | 21% | 31% | 34% 31%
Disagree 54% | 74% | 19% | 46% | 51% | 56% | 82% | 60% 23% 63% | 51% | 62% | 51% | 46% | 50% 79% 56% | 47% | 50% | 60% | 49% [ 39% | 55% | 65% | 52% | 53% 59%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 9% | 15% | 19% | 12% | 17% | 6% | 15% 16% 9% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 15% 7% 14% | 22% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 17% | 13% | 14% | 17% | 13% 11%
Q17. Given the current politics of state government, it’s getting harder for businesses to be successful in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Agree 67% | 53% | 87% | 79% | 70% | 64% | 40% | 71% 82% 57% | 70% | 60% | 67% | 73% | 67% 69% 77% | 69% | 70% | 62% | 71% | 71% | 69% | 58% | 68% | 67% 66%
Disagree 26% | 40% | 10% | 16% | 25% | 27% | 51% | 22% 13% 34% | 24% | 32% | 23% | 20% | 26% 26% 17% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 35% | 26% | 25% 30%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% 3% 6% 5% 9% 9% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5%
Q18. After three months of Democratic control, it’s clear New York is heading in the right direction
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Agree 42% | 64% | 15% | 26% | 39% | 45% | 74% | 40% 20% 51% | 39% | 53% | 37% | 33% | 35% 72% 51% | 53% | 33% | 46% | 34% | 37% | 40% | 56% | 50% | 48% 36%
Disagree 48% | 26% | 79% | 65% | 54% | 43% | 16% | 49% 76% 40% | 51% | 38% | 52% | 56% | 55% 20% 34% | 41% | 57% | 44% | 58% | 56% | 47% | 37% | 39% [ 45% 54%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 6% 8% 7% | 13% | 11% | 11% 5% 9% | 10% [ 9% | 10% [ 11% [ 10% 8% 15% 6% | 10% | 10% | 9% 7% 13% | 7% 10% 7% 10%
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Q19. New York City and the downstate suburbs now have too much power

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Agree 45% | 29% | 69% | 56% | 48% | 42% | 22% | 44% 68% 36% | 48% | 20% | 46% | 71% | 52% 24% 25% | 42% | 41% | 50% | 52% | 39% | 46% | 38% | 47% | 50% | 39%
Disagree 44% | 60% | 24% | 32% | 44% | 44% | 67% | 47% 23% 56% | 40% | 68% | 40% | 20% | 39% 63% 55% | 47% | 46% | 39% | 38% | 45% | 42% | 53% | 34% | 44% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 11% | 7% | 12% | 8% | 14% | 11% | 9% 9% 9% | 12% | 11% | 15% | 9% 9% 13% 19% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 16% | 12% | 9% | 19% | 7% 9%
Q20. The interests of upstate New York are being ignored in Albany
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Agree 51% | 37% | 77% | 59% | 52% | 50% | 27% | 54% 70% | 44% | 54% | 31% | 51% | 73% | 56% 35% 32% | 55% | 47% | 53% | 56% | 47% | 50% | 44% | 55% | 55% | 47%
Disagree 28% | 37% | 10% | 24% | 31% | 26% | 45% | 29% 16% 33% | 27% | 36% | 28% | 20% | 28% 34% 25% | 21% | 31% | 29% | 25% | 27% | 27% | 36% | 23% | 27% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 21% | 25% | 12% | 16% | 18% | 24% | 28% | 18% 14% 23% [ 19% | 33% | 21% | 7% | 16% 30% 43% | 24% | 22% | 18% | 19% | 25% | 23% | 20% | 22% | 18% | 20%
Now | want to ask you about some proposed new laws being debated in Albany and I'd like you to tell me for each whether you support or oppose that proposal. [Q21-Q26 ROTATED]
Q21. Legalizing the recreational use of marijuana
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 53% | 64% | 36% | 50% | 57% | 49% | 70% | 57% 37% 58% | 52% | 59% | 50% | 49% | 52% 64% 50% | 67% | 60% | 42% | 45% | 45% | 47% | 75% | 44% | 55% | 65%
Oppose 43% | 34% | 61% | 44% | 39% | 46% | 29% | 39% 60% 39% | 44% | 38% | 43% | 48% | 45% 31% 50% | 30% | 36% | 55% | 53% | 49% | 48% | 22% | 52% | 42% | 31%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 2% | 4% 6% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 4% 3% 2% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 3% 3% 5% 0% 3% | 4% | 3% | 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Q22. Eliminating monetary bail for people facing misdemeanor and non-violent felony charges
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 53% | 63% | 39% | 49% | 51% | 54% | 71% | 54% 42% 54% | 54% | 58% | 50% | 49% | 53% 66% 49% | 55% | 52% | 53% | 48% | 56% | 51% | 64% | 52% | 56% | 56%
Oppose 39% | 30% | 52% | 43% | 43% | 35% | 26% | 39% 48% | 40% | 37% | 35% | 39% | 43% | 39% 30% 43% | 33% | 43% | 38% | 45% | 30% | 39% | 33% | 37% | 41% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 7% | 10% | 9% | 5% | 11% [ 3% | 7% 10% 6% | 9% | 7% | 11% | 8% 9% 4% 8% | 12% | 5% | 9% | 8% 14% | 10% | 4% | 10% [ 2% 6%
Q23. Instituting congestion pricing for parts of Manhattan to help fund the MTA, which operates New York City Subways, downstate suburban railroads and many downstate bridges and tunnels
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 43% | 47% | 31% | 48% | 43% | 44% | 58% | 45% 33% | 43% | 44% | 44% | 39% | 47% | 44% 41% 48% | 52% | 42% | 41% | 41% | 36% | 35% | 59% | 49% | 42% | 44%
Oppose 42% | 42% | 50% | 35% | 46% | 39% | 35% | 40% 52% | 45% | 41% | 52% | 48% | 26% | 38% 55% 49% | 34% | 45% | 43% | 45% | 53% | 47% | 29% | 33% | 43% | 48%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 10% | 19% | 17% | 11% | 18% | 8% | 14% 15% 12% | 15% | 4% | 14% | 27% | 18% 4% 3% | 13% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 12% | 18% | 12% | 19% | 15% 9%
Q24. Allowing undocumented immigrants to get a New York driver’s license
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 34% | 49% | 15% | 25% | 34% | 34% | 68% | 28% 16% | 43% | 31% | 48% | 27% | 23% | 30% 51% 50% | 42% | 32% | 33% | 30% | 24% | 30% | 50% | 35% | 31% | 40%
Oppose 61% | 45% | 84% | 71% | 62% | 60% | 29% | 65% 81% 50% | 65% | 46% | 66% | 73% | 67% 40% 41% | 50% | 64% | 62% | 66% | 70% | 63% | 47% | 60% | 64% | 57%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 1% | 4% | 5% | 6% [ 3% | 6% 3% 7% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 3% 3% 9% 8% 8% | 4% | 4% | 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3%
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Q25. Requiring parents to have their children vaccinated for diseases such as measles before the children can attend school, regardless of the parents’ religious beliefs
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 79% | 86% | 76% | 70% | 76% | 81% | 87% | 78% 77% 74% | 81% | 81% | 78% | 77% | 81% 73% 82% | 70% | 77% | 85% | 80% | 75% | 81% | 79% | 78% | 78% | 81%
Oppose 18% | 12% | 20% | 28% | 20% | 17% | 12% | 19% 20% 23% | 17% | 16% | 18% | 20% | 17% 26% 13% | 26% | 20% | 13% | 19% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 15%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 2% | 4% 2% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% | 3% | 1% | 1% 8% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Q26. Making New York’s two percent property tax cap permanent
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 59% | 58% | 60% | 60% | 60% | 57% | 53% | 62% 64% 66% | 57% | 54% | 58% | 64% | 61% 64% 39% | 50% | 63% | 62% | 66% | 66% | 57% | 52% | 51% | 65% | 66%
Oppose 25% | 22% | 29% | 26% | 28% | 23% | 28% | 25% 24% 19% | 27% | 26% | 25% | 24% | 23% 24% 37% | 33% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 14% | 22% | 32% | 29% | 22% | 22%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 19% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 20% | 19% | 13% 13% 15% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 12% | 16% 12% 24% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 12% | 20% | 20% | 16% | 20% | 13% | 13%
Q27. In New York, candidates for elected office can be endorsed by more than one political party and then the votes for that candidate from all parties get added together. Some have suggested eliminating what’s called fusion voting, and only

Q28. Switching gears, last month Amazon cancelled

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Keep fusion voting 48% | 47% | 44% | 55% | 46% | 49% | 54% | 50% 46% 51% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 49% | 49% 48% 34% | 58% | 44% | 46% | 41% | 54% | 53% | 54% | 41% | 51% | 51%
End fusion voting 41% | 40% | 47% | 37% | 45% | 38% | 36% | 42% 42% | 41% | 42% | 40% | 37% | 45% | 41% 43% 51% | 29% | 48% | 42% | 51% | 32% | 37% | 33% | 46% | 42% | 38%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 12% | 9% 8% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 8% 12% 8% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 6% | 11% 9% 16% | 13% | 8% | 13% | 8% 15% | 10% | 13% | 13% [ 6% 11%
its plans - announced in November - to build a second headquarters in Long Island City in Queens. Do you think it was good for New York or bad for New York that Amazon cancelled its plans to

build a new headquarters in Queens?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Good 21% | 26% | 12% | 19% | 23% | 19% | 33% | 18% 16% 21% | 21% | 27% | 20% | 15% | 20% 27% 22% | 25% | 22% | 18% | 16% [ 16% | 20% | 31% | 27% | 18% 19%
Bad 67% | 63% | 82% | 65% | 69% | 66% | 56% | 69% 76% 69% | 67% | 64% | 69% | 70% | 67% 64% 71% | 66% | 69% | 66% | 75% | 75% | 65% | 58% | 58% | 70% 74%
Both good and bad 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Neither good nor bad 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 7% 3% 10% | 4% | 10% | 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% | 10% 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% | 10% | 6% 7% 9% 6% 11% 6% 4%
As you think about Amazon cancelling its plans to build a second headquarters in New York, for each of the following individuals or groups, tell me whether you think they were a hero, a villain or just a role player: [Q29-Q35 ROTATED]
Q29. Amazon
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 20% | 19% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 17% | 15% | 20% 26% 21% | 20% | 20% | 19% | 21% | 20% 19% 23% | 28% | 19% | 17% | 22% | 19% | 15% | 23% | 17% | 26% 18%
Villain 26% | 36% | 14% | 20% | 26% | 26% | 42% | 28% 12% 26% | 27% | 32% | 22% | 22% | 26% 32% 21% | 19% | 29% | 28% | 25% | 21% | 26% | 32% | 26% | 24% 32%
Role player 39% | 32% | 47% | 45% | 38% | 39% | 31% | 44% 42% A41% | 38% | 35% | 44% | 39% | 41% 33% 38% | 43% | 39% | 36% | 40% [ 49% | 40% | 35% | 35% | 38% 44%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 18% | 12% | 9% 20% 12% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 14% 16% 18% 9% | 12% | 18% | 13% | 11% | 20% | 10% | 22% | 12% 7%
Q30. Governor Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 21% | 27% | 16% | 15% | 24% | 17% | 22% | 22% 20% 22% | 20% | 27% | 21% | 13% | 18% 29% 30% | 18% | 18% | 25% | 20% [ 29% | 23% | 16% | 25% | 18% 18%
Villain 28% | 21% | 39% | 31% | 28% | 28% | 22% | 29% 35% 28% | 28% | 23% | 27% | 34% | 32% 13% 19% | 26% | 34% | 23% | 28% | 25% | 26% | 33% | 17% | 30% 34%
Role player 36% | 36% | 28% | 43% | 36% | 35% | 43% | 36% 31% 36% | 37% | 35% | 34% | 38% | 34% 47% 34% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 37% | 21% | 36% | 40% | 32% | 41% 37%
Don't know/No opinion 16% [ 16% | 16% [ 11% [ 12% | 19% | 14% | 13% 14% 14% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 15% | 15% 12% 18% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 15% | 24% | 15% | 12% | 26% | 11% 10%
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Q31. Mayor de Blasio

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 14% | 19% | 10% | 11% | 16% | 12% | 19% | 14% 12% 18% | 13% | 20% | 10% | 10% | 11% 22% 22% | 16% | 12% | 14% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 15%
Villain 29% | 26% | 41% | 26% | 30% | 28% | 21% | 30% 37% 29% | 29% | 29% | 32% | 26% | 31% 19% 23% | 23% | 34% | 27% | 28% | 33% | 24% | 31% | 20% | 32% | 34%
Role player 39% | 39% | 27% | 48% | 41% | 37% | 50% | 40% 31% 35% | 41% | 38% | 41% | 38% | 40% 45% 38% | 41% | 40% | 40% | 36% | 35% | 40% | 44% | 35% | 41% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 16% | 22% | 15% | 12% | 24% | 11% | 17% 20% 18% | 17% | 12% | 17% | 27% | 18% 14% 17% | 19% | 14% | 19% | 20% | 16% | 22% | 12% | 32% | 14% 9%
Q32. Members of the New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 8% | 13% | 5% | 4% | 9% | 8% [ 16% | 6% 7% 8% | 9% | 14% | 5% | 4% 7% 15% 11% [ 13% | 6% | 8% | 5% 12% | 8% | 13% | 9% 9% 8%
Villain 21% | 17% | 31% | 25% | 25% | 19% | 16% | 24% 25% 21% | 23% | 21% | 23% | 21% | 22% 21% 24% | 22% | 27% | 17% | 24% | 29% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 24% | 25%
Role player 43% | 43% | 38% | 47% | 45% | 42% | 45% | 47% 41% 50% | 42% | 42% | 45% | 44% | 42% 49% 48% | 47% | 44% | 44% | 45% | 31% | 46% | 44% | 42% | 42% | 48%
Don't know/No opinion 27% | 26% | 26% | 24% | 21% | 32% | 23% | 23% 27% 21% | 27% | 22% | 27% | 31% | 29% 15% 17% | 18% | 22% | 31% | 26% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 32% | 25% | 19%
Q33. New York’s labor unions
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [ Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 18% | 23% | 11% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 27% | 18% 15% 22% | 18% | 21% | 20% | 14% | 16% 24% 25% | 26% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 26% | 14% | 24% | 17%
Villain 17% | 15% | 22% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 10% | 20% 21% 9% | 21% | 19% | 15% | 17% | 19% 11% 17% | 15% | 22% | 16% | 18% | 29% | 12% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 22%
Role player 37% | 38% | 39% | 33% | 41% | 33% | 37% | 39% 35% | 44% | 34% | 36% | 39% | 36% | 37% 39% 33% | 41% | 35% | 36% | 36% | 31% | 40% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 28% | 24% | 28% | 30% | 21% | 33% | 26% | 23% 28% 24% | 27% | 23% | 27% | 33% | 28% 25% 25% | 18% | 27% | 30% | 29% | 22% | 33% | 21% | 37% | 25% | 19%
Q34. Representative Ocasio-Cortez
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 12% | 19% | 2% 6% | 10% | 13% | 27% | 9% 4% 15% | 11% | 18% | 8% | 7% 9% 21% 15% | 16% | 11% [ 10% | 11% | 5% 9% | 20% | 11% | 12% | 11%
Villain 38% | 27% | 60% | 43% | 46% | 32% | 17% | 40% 54% 34% | 41% | 29% | 50% | 40% | 46% 11% 25% | 32% | 43% | 38% | 43% | 59% | 32% | 31% | 26% | 37% | 48%
Role player 24% | 27% | 13% | 26% | 25% | 23% | 37% | 23% 16% 27% | 23% | 28% | 18% | 24% | 23% 34% 25% | 29% | 22% | 25% | 21% | 16% | 23% | 34% | 24% | 26% | 25%
Don't know/No opinion 26% | 26% | 25% | 25% | 19% | 32% | 19% | 27% 26% 24% | 26% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 23% 34% 35% | 23% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 20% | 36% | 16% | 39% | 25% | 16%
Q35. Local activists in Queens
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Hero 17% | 24% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 19% | 27% | 19% 8% 18% | 17% | 23% | 14% | 13% | 14% 26% 16% | 27% | 17% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 17% | 27% | 17% | 17% | 19%
Villain 34% | 30% | 41% | 37% | 42% | 27% | 23% | 36% 39% 29% | 36% | 31% | 39% | 32% | 37% 17% 33% | 23% | 41% | 34% | 41% | 47% | 30% | 25% | 25% | 30% | 44%
Role player 26% | 26% | 25% | 30% | 27% | 26% | 33% | 27% 25% 34% | 24% | 26% | 23% | 28% | 26% 36% 29% | 30% | 26% | 26% | 25% | 16% | 27% | 33% | 24% | 34% | 27%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 20% | 24% | 22% | 16% | 28% | 17% | 18% 28% 18% | 23% | 19% | 23% | 26% | 23% 21% 21% | 20% | 16% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 26% | 14% | 35% | 20% | 11%
Q36. Recently, Governor Cuomo and others have been trying to woo Amazon to reconsider its decision. The proposal would have New York grant up to three billion dollars in state and city incentives to Amazon in return for Amazon creating up to
25 thousand jobs. Do you support or oppose that deal?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep [Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino |18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+
Support 61% | 61% | 67% | 63% | 66% | 57% | 62% | 61% 63% 68% | 61% | 63% | 67% | 55% | 58% 76% 74% | 71% | 65% | 55% | 66% | 66% | 59% | 60% | 61% | 65% | 63%
Oppose 30% | 32% | 26% | 31% | 28% | 32% | 35% | 33% 26% 28% | 32% | 29% | 25% | 36% | 34% 21% 19% | 24% | 30% | 36% | 27% | 25% | 33% | 36% | 31% | 30% | 33%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 6% | 7% 6% 6% | 11% | 2% | 6% 11% A% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 9% 8% 3% 7% 5% | 6% | 8% | 7% 9% 9% | 4% 8% 5% 3%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 47%

Republican 21%

Independent/Other 26%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 35%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Age

18to 34 22%

35 to 54 36%

55 and older 36%
Political View

Liberal 24%

Moderate 40%

Conservative 28%
Union Household

Yes 26%

No 71%
Religion

Catholic 34%

Jewish 10%

Protestant 24%

Other 26%
Race/Ethnicity

White 68%

African American/Black 15%

Latino 9%
Income

Less than $50,000 24%

$50,000 to $100,000 27%

$100,000 or more 35%
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